

No. 20-7474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EZRALEE J. KELLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
THE HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
HUMAN AND CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC
DEFENSE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Tiffany R. Wright
Counsel of Record
Edward Williams
Ciarra N. Carr
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
HUMAN AND CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
2900 Van Ness Street NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 643-7204
tiffany.wright@huslcivilrightsclinic.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Anti-Drug Laws Enacted In The 1980s Imposed Unjustifiably Harsh Penalties On Crack Cocaine Offenses And Facilitated Targeted Policing And Over Prosecution Of Black People	8
A. The overly harsh penalties imposed by the 1986 and 1988 Anti-Drug Acts were fueled by hyperbole and hysteria rather than any valid medical or penological bases.	8
B. The 1986 and 1988 Anti-Drug Acts facilitated disparate policing and prosecution that disproportionately impacted the Black community.	13
II. Congress Enacted Section 404(b) Of The First Step Act To Provide Robust Resentencing Review For Persons Subjected To Unjustly Punitive Sentences for Crack Cocaine Offenses	18
A. Congress intended Section 404 to provide broad retroactive relief.	18

B. Nothing in the text of Section 404(b) requires district courts to ignore intervening caselaw or Guidelines amendments.	21
III. Failure To Resolve The Circuit Court Split Will Continue To Disproportionately Harm Persons Imprisoned For Crack Cocaine Offenses And Their Families	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	6, 20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	22
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 967 F.2d 1220 (8th Cir. 1992).....	25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 841	6, 21
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207	5, 9, 10, 15, 20
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181	5, 8, 12, 13
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372	6

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194	6, 21
---	-------

Legislative Materials

132 Cong. Rec. 26,429 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 1986).....	5, 8, 10, 11, 12
132 Cong. Rec. 27,193-94 (1986) (statement of Sen. Byrd).....	12
132 Cong. Rec. S13,027 (daily ed. June 9, 1986) (statement of Sen. Hawkins).....	13
132 Cong. Rec. S17347 (daily ed. July 8, 1988) (statement of Sen. Dole)	13
132 Cong. Rec. S4419 (daily ed. March 12, 1986) (statement of Sen. Hawkins).....	13
132 Cong. Rec. S8292 (daily ed. April 22, 1986) (statement of Sen. Chiles)	4, 13
164 Cong. Rec. H10,361 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Rep. Goodlatte)	21
164 Cong. Rec. S7756 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Nelson).....	23
164 Cong. Rec. S7764 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Booker).....	23

164 Cong. Rec. S7765 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Booker)	24
164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Cardin)	21
“ <i>Crack</i> ” Cocaine: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Comm. On Governmental Affairs, 99th Cong. 12 (1986) (statement of Sen. D’Amato), https://tinyurl.com/ma79k3jd	9
H.R. Rep. No. 99-845 (1986)	12
Other Authorities	
ACLU, <i>Fair Sentencing Act</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4dc6rjkh (last visited May 4, 2021)	19
Alyssa L. Beaver, <i>Getting a Fix on Cocaine Sentencing Policy: Reforming the Sentencing Scheme of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 2531 (2010), https://tinyurl.com/swmaaxen	12
Angela Y. Davis, <i>Abolition Democracy: Beyond Empire, Prisons, and Torture</i> (2005)	14

Brief of Senators Richard J. Durbin, Charles E. Grassley, Cory A. Booker, and Mike Lee as Amici Curiae in support of Petitioner, <i>Terry v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 20-5904 (U.S. S. Ct. Feb. 19, 2021), <i>Terry v. United</i> <i>States</i> , No. 20-5904 (U.S. S. Ct. Feb. 19, 2021).....	20, 21
Craig Reinerman & Harry G. Levine, <i>Crack in Context: Politics and Media</i> <i>in the Making of a Drug Scare</i> Contemp. Drug Prob. (1989).....	4
Dan Weikel, War on Crack Targets Minorities over Whites: Cocaine: <i>Records Show Federal Officials</i> <i>Almost Solely Prosecute Nonwhites;</i> <i>U.S. Attorney Denies Race is a</i> <i>Factor</i> , L.A. Times (May 21, 1995), https://tinyurl.com/ypxzy22f	15
Danielle Kurtzleben, <i>Data Show Racial</i> <i>Disparity in Crack Sentencing</i> (Aug. 3, 2010), https://tinyurl.com/pcw3xce6	13
David F. Musto, <i>America's First</i> <i>Cocaine Epidemic</i> , The Wilson Quarterly (1976-), Summer 1989	4
David F. Musto, <i>Opium, Cocaine and</i> <i>Marijuana in American History</i> , Scientific American, July 1991.....	4

- Deborah J. Vagins & Jesselyn
 McCurdy, ACLU, *Cracks in the
 System: 20 Years of the Unjust
 Federal Crack Cocaine Law* (Oct.
 2006), <https://tinyurl.com/ycwe3r6a>.....14
- Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice
 Statistics, *Compendium of Federal
 Justice Statistics* (Oct. 1, 2005),
<https://tinyurl.com/3tm7k58v>.....16
- DJ Sifton, *U.S. Prisons and Racial
 Profiling: A Covertly Racist Nation
 Rides a Vicious Cycle*, 20 *Law &
 Ineq.* 53 (2002),
<https://tinyurl.com/bhcwf8ue>.....14
- Doris Marine Provine, *Unequal Under
 Law: Race in the War on Drugs*
 (2007).....14
- Douglas C. McDonald & Kenneth E.
 Carlson, U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 Bureau of Justice Statistics,
*Sentencing in the Federal Courts:
 Does Race Matter? The Transition to
 Sentencing Guidelines, 1986-90*
 (1993), <https://tinyurl.com/b23zrc7>15
- Edward Walsh, *House Votes Antidrug
 Legislation*, *Wash. Post* (Sept. 12,
 1986), <https://tinyurl.com/rrxaf4jx>10

- Gina Kolata, *On Streets Ruled by Crack, Families Die*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 11, 1989), <https://tinyurl.com/f2dd8u8f>3
- Homicide Trends in the United States, 1980-2008*, Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 236018 (Nov. 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/w4wpsuuh>.....3
- James B. Jacobs, *Mass Incarceration and the Proliferation of Criminal Records*, 3 U. St. Thomas L.J. 387 (2006).....26
- Jeff Manza, Christopher Uggen, *Locked Out: Felony Disenfranchisement and American Democracy* (2006).....25
- Jonathan Easley, *The Day the Drug War Really Started*, Salon (June 20, 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/vp98me5h>5
- Joseph E. Kennedy, *The Jena Six, Mass Incarceration, and the Remoralization of Civil Rights*, 44 Harv. Civil Rights-Civil L. Rev. 477 (2009).....25
- Leila Morsy & Richard Rothstein, *Mass Incarceration and Children's Outcomes*, Economic Policy Institute (Dec. 15, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/5nc87a75>.....26

- Marc Mauer, *Race, Drugs Laws & Criminal Justice*, 10 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 321, 324 (2001)27
- Mary Thornton, *Senate Votes to Toughen Federal Sentencing Law*, Wash. Post, Oct. 1, 1982, <https://tinyurl.com/yexnehe7>9
- Nat'l Resch. Council, *The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences* (2014), <https://tinyurl.com/4fx7tyz3> ..15, 24, 25, 27
- Nat'l Rsch. Council, *Research on Sentencing: The Search for Reform* (1983), <https://tinyurl.com/cn287d5s>15
- Netflix, *Crack: Cocaine, Corruption, & Conspiracy* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yadmyd83>17
- Nicholas Fandos, *Senate Passes Bipartisan Criminal Justice Bill*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 18, 2018, <https://tinyurl.com/yk9nbvzf>20
- NPR, *Addiction Battled Ambition for Reporter Caught in D.C.'s Crack Epidemic*, NPR, Morning Ed., July 3, 2014, <https://tinyurl.com/j2vxuvyz>3
- Press Release, Committee on the Judiciary, *The First Step Act of 2018 (S.3649)—as introduced (Nov. 15, 2008)*, <https://tinyurl.com/9vcd8dzp>22
